

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Sumaya Aden, as next-of-kin and trustee for the
Estate of Isak Abdirahman Aden, Decedent,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

City of Eagan, Minnesota, Officer Jacob Peterson,
Officer Matthew Ryan, Officer Daniel Nelson,
Officer Adam Stier, Officer Anthony Kiehl,
Chief Roger New, Lieutenant Andrew Speakman,
and Sergeant Corey Cardenas,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court For the District of Minnesota
Case No. 20-cv-01508 (JWB-TNL)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

WILSON LAW GROUP
David Wilson, #0280239
3019 Minnehaha Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55406
Phone: (612) 436-7100
dwilson@wilsonlg.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN
Joseph E. Flynn, #165712
Vicki A. Hruba, #0302557
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
Phone: 651-290-6500
jflynn@jlolaw.com
vhruba@jlolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... I

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW14

II. DEFENDANTS NEW, SPEAKMAN, AND CARDENAS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS IT RELATES TO THEIR TACTICAL PLAN.....15

a. Plaintiff Pled a Fourth Amendment Direct Participation theory with Specificity.....15

b. Defendants New, Cardenas, and Speakman Violated Aden’s Constitutional Rights by Authorizing the Use of Multiple Flashbang Grenades and 40-mm Rounds Against an Unarmed Seated Person.17

i. The Use of Potentially Lethal Force Against a Seated, Calm, Unarmed Individual Who Posed No Immediate Threat Was Categorically Unreasonable.17

ii. Denying Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because Factual Disputes Exist Regarding New, Speakman, and Cardenas’ Authorization of 40-mm Rounds and Flashbang Grenades.30

c. The Use of Potentially Lethal Force Against a Seated, Calm, Unarmed, Non-Threatening Individual Violated Clearly Established Law.34

III. DEFENDANTS PETERSON, RYAN, NELSON, STIER, AND KIEHL ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.37

IV. THIS COURT CANNOT REVIEW PLAINTIFF’S *MONELL* CLAIM.47

V. THIS COURT CANNOT REVIEW PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS.....50

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Avond</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 721 (D. Minn. 2022)	21, 22, 30, 34
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	32, 33, 46
<i>Arnold v. City of Olathe</i> , 35 F.4th 778 (10th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Irwin</i> , 321 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F. App'x 914 (3d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Berry v. Doss</i> , 900 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Biegert v. Molitor</i> , 968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Bifelt v. Alaska</i> , 854 F. App'x 799 (9th Cir. 2021).....	45
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002).....	38, 47
<i>Bing v. City of Whitehall</i> , 456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Brandenburg v. Cureton</i> , 882 F.2d 211 (6th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	38
<i>Brown v. City of Bloomington</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Minn. 2003).....	28
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30, 33
<i>Ching v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 73 F.4th 617 (8th Cir. 2023).....	44, 45
<i>Clark v. City of Atlanta</i> , 544 F. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Clinton v. Garrett</i> , 49 F.4th 1132 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 49, 51
<i>Coates v. Powell</i> , No. 2:08-CV-04158-NKL, 2009 WL 1310302 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2009)	39
<i>Cole Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Coleman v. Moldenhauer</i> , No. 14-CV-1234-JPS, 2015 WL 6680225 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 2, 2015)	21
<i>Conlogue v. Hamilton</i> , 906 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Cooper v. Nebraska State Patrol</i> , 8:98-cv-466, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16127 (D. Neb. Oct. 30, 2000).....	29
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	40, 41
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32, 36
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30, 37
<i>Div. of Emp. Sec. v. Bd. of Police Commissioners</i> , 864 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2017).18, 19, 20, 36	

<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>Doxtator v. O’Brien</i> , 39 F.4th 852 (7th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Ellison v. Lesher</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)	27, 34, 37
<i>Escobedo v. Martin</i> , 702 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Fortunati v. Campagne</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D. Vt. 2009).....	22
<i>Fortunati v. Vermont</i> , 503 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 3, 2012).	22
<i>Foster v. Carroll Cnty.</i> , 502 F. App’x 356 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Franklin v. City of Charlotte</i> , 64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Garrett v. Athens-Clarke Cnty.</i> , 378 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	passim
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	2, 14, 31, 33
<i>Jones v. Sandusky Cnty.</i> , No. 3:10 CV 2261, 2014 WL 3543778 (N.D. Ohio July 16, 2014)	23
<i>Kelly v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. CIV. 09-461 JRT/JSM, 2010 WL 4272460 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2010)	23
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Kohorst v. Smith</i> , 968 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 37
<i>Liggins v. Cohen</i> , 971 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2020)	42, 43
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012)	42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18, 34, 41
<i>Marks v. Bauer</i> , No. CV 20-1913 ADM/JFD, 2023 WL 1478015 (D. Minn. Feb. 2, 2023)	23
<i>McCormick v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 333 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>McElree v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 983 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2020).....	43, 47
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	48
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008)	33, 35
<i>Mountain Pure v. Roberts</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 962 (E.D. Ark. 2014).....	16
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14, 32, 41, 46
<i>Neal v. Ficcadenti</i> , 895 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2018).....	26, 31

<i>Neal v. St. Louis County. Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 217 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Otey v. Marshall</i> , 121 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Palacios v. Fortuna</i> , 61 F.4th 1248 (10th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton</i> , 70 F.4th 489 (8th Cir. 2023).....	44
<i>Pena v. Porter</i> , 316 F. App'x 303 (4th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Perry v. Adams</i> , 993 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Puskas v. Delaware Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 1088 (6th Cir. 2023).....	27, 45
<i>Rogers v. King</i> , 885 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Sabbe v. Washington County. Board of Commissioners</i> , 84 F.4th 807 (9th Cir. 2023)	43
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	23
<i>Schaapveld v. City of Sulphur</i> , No. CV-16-428-SPS, 2019 WL 6843666 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 16, 2019).....	24
<i>Sinclair v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Smith v. Kilgore</i> , 926 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	1, 48, 49
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	20, 49
<i>Tatum v. Robinson</i> , 858 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Taylor v. St. Louis Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2 F.4th 1124 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18, 19, 38, 39
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	21, 34, 37
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)	43, 47
<i>Thompson v. Murray</i> , 800 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14, 40
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	33
<i>Torres v. City of St. Louis</i> , 39 F.4th 494 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 51
<i>Tuchez v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , No. CIV. 11-4058-KES, 2012 WL 2524979 (D.S.D. June 29, 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 583 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 635 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 78 F.3d 1264 (8th Cir. 1996)	1, 49, 50
<i>Wallace v. City of Alexander</i> , 843 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2016).	14, 31, 32, 46
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015).....	44, 47
<i>Westcott v. Crinklaw</i> , 68 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Wever v. Lincoln County</i> , 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004)	15, 50
<i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017)	28

White v. McKinley, 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 49, 51
Wilson v. City of Des Moines, 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2018)44
Z.J. v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Commissioners, 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019)
..... passim

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13311
42 U.S.C. § 19831

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 573.02.....1

State Cases

Rico v. State, 472 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. 1991)68
Vassallo ex rel. Brown v. Majeski, 842 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2014)67

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....66

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 816
